
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 September 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Tom Bygott, 

Andrew Fraser, Roger Hall, Douglas de Lacey, David McCraith, Bridget Smith 
and John Williams 
Portfolio Holders: Simon Edwards and Peter Topping 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 as a correct 

record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16   7 - 16 
 
5. External Audit Results 2014-15   17 - 38 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. External Audit Request for Letter of representation   39 - 46 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
7. Statement of Accounts 2014-15   47 - 184 
 
8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Annual Report and 

Policy Review  
 185 - 

214 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-15   215 - 

220 
 
10. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2015   221 - 

224 
 
11. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
12. Date of Next Meeting    
 No future meeting dates are currently booked and so Committee 

members are asked to bring their diaries.  
 

   
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

• Do not use the lifts to leave the building.
[...]
to, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 26 June 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Andrew Fraser 
 Roger Hall Douglas de Lacey 
 David McCraith Bridget Smith 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence from members of the Committee. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record. The 

Committee was pleased to note that following the Chairman’s recommendation the 
benefits team had received the Council’s Going the Extra Mile award. 

  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
 
 Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented the annual report into the 

provision of the Internal Audit service for 2014/15 and the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit into the adequacy of governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements. The Committee noted that the overall audit opinion for 2014/15 was that 
the Council had “adequate” and “effective” systems of internal control. Steve Crabtree 
explained that an assurance could never be absolute and it was not realistic for the 
Council to strive for a better result than “adequate”. 
 
Human Resources/Staffing 
The Committee was concerned that whilst the Council had sound policies in place for 
sickness absence management, these were “not always consistently applied by 
departments.” 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015 

 

Accounts Payable (Creditors) 
The Committee noted that two assurances had been given for this audit. A “significant” 
rating had been given for the electronic process for procurement and a “limited assurance” 
for the manual process. In response to questioning the Principal Accountant Financial and 
Systems explained that orders for housing repairs were made using the Orchard system 
and these were then manually input into the Financial Management System for payment. 
The number of electronic procurements would greatly increase if the orders made on the 
Orchard system were included. 
 
Shared Services 
The Executive Director explained that shared services arrangements resulted in greater 
scrutiny as each individual authority conducted its own audi
[...]
separate governance and reporting lines 
were scrutinising this. 
 
Details of previous audits 
The Committee noted that whilst it could be misleading to include benchmark data from 
previous audits because the scope of audits changed, it would be useful if internal audit 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015 

 

included previous recommendations made in the past. 
 
The Committee thanked Steve Crabtree and Magen Powell for their work over the last 
year and for including more detailed information in their report, as requested.  
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT) 
 
 The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to endorse the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. He confirmed that, if he 
was asked to sign them today, he would be happy to do so. 
 
Minor amendments 
The Committee noted the following minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts: 
• On page 32 of the agenda the word “Capial” under the Housing Revenues Account 

Actual to Original Estimate Services heading should read “Capital”. 
• On page 33 of the agenda the figure £61,849 million in the second paragraph 

under the Pensions heading should read £61.849 million. 
• On page 115 of the agenda the figures for operational assets for 2013-14 should 

be recorded in thousands instead of the actual figures in full. 
 
The Committee agreed that the second paragraph under the heading Ermine Street 
Housing on page 37 of the agenda should be amended as it currently implied that the 
company was set up to provide additional affordable housing when it was actually set up 
to bring extra income into the Council. 
 
Business rates 
The Executive Director explained that companies had the right to appeal against the level 
of their business rates and if successful the rebate would be back dated. This had resulted 
in a £2,230,818 deficit on the collection of business rates. 
 
Street Cleansing Service 
The Committee noted that the “reduced contractor costs” for the Street Cleansing Service, 
as shown on page 31 of the agenda, was due to reduced contractor activity levels. 
 
Pensions 
The Committee requested that the pension fund’s audited accounts be sent to all the 
members of the Committee. 
 
Plain English Accounts 
The Committee praised the Council’s Plain English version of the accounts, which 
expressed the finances of the authority in an understandable way and had a very useful 
glossary and list of abbreviations. 
 
The Executive Director explained that following the Committee’s discussion the Statement 
of Accounts would be amended before he formally approved them by 30 June. Then, after 
the audit, the Committee would be asked to consider formally agreeing the Accounts at its 
meeting on 25 September. 
 
The Committee endorsed and NOTED the Statement of Accounts. 

  
 
 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015 

 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report which invited the 

Committee to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 prior to it being signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive. The Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 will be 
included with the Statement of Accounts 2014-15. 
 
Format of Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 
The Committee asked the Legal and Democratic Services Manager to liaise with the 
Communications Manager to ensure that the Statement was written, presented and laid 
out in the Council’s corporate style, but not to make this a major piece of work. 
 
Amendments to Shared Services Governance Arrangements diagram 
The Committee noted the following amendments to the flow diagram showing the Shared 
Services Governance Arrangements in Appendix 2 of the report: 
• The text “3x Shared Service Lead PFH / Deputy” was removed from under the 

heading Joint Committee (Member Board). 
• The text box with the heading “Shared Service Operational Management 

Board/Team” was merged with the text box headed “Head of Service”. 
 
The Committee noted that Cabinet would be asked to formally agree this Arrangements 
diagram on 9 July. 
 
Minor amendments 
The Committee agreed the following minor amendments: 
• In the final sentence on page 139 of the agenda the words “They are” were 

amended to read “It is”. 
• On page 144 of the agenda the words “even more straightforward” were amended 

to read “straightforward and comprehensible.” 
• Steve Crabtree agreed to amend the wording of the third recommendation on page 

146 of the agenda to reflect the work the Committee were likely to carry out 
regarding the governance arrangements of the Greater Cambridge City Deal. 

 
The Committee suggested that the Performance Indicator “% Satisfaction with local 
environment quality” required an explanation. 
 
The Committee  

A) Endorsed the Annual Governance Statement, including the draft recommendations 
for action. 

B) Noted that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the receipt of 
the External Auditors Opinion in September. 

C) Noted the draft Shared Services Governance Arrangements at Appendix 2, as 
amended, which will be reported to Cabinet on 9 July. 

  
7. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Internal Audit shared services 

The Executive Director explained that Huntingdon District Council’s internal audit function 
would in due course be provided by the shared service arrangement currently serving both 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council. 
 
Regulation Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services Manager reported that there had been no 
use of the RIPA powers in the first quarter of this year. 

Page 4



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015 

 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that its next meeting would be held on Friday 25 September 2015 

at 9am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

25 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

• Progress against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 Audit Plan 
 
 
 

Report Author: Steve Crabtree 
Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 
Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 
South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713445 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



  
 

 
DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Corporate Governance Committee up to date with progress made against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 

Internal Audit Plan. This report aims to: 
 
• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls operated across the Council that have been subject to audit; 
• Advise the Committee of significant issues where controls need to improve to effectively manage risks; 
• Advise of any planned changes to reviews, slippage or deletions to that originally agreed on 27 March 2015; and 
• Track progress on the delivery of agreed actions which will be reported as part of the annual reporting process.  

 
1.2 The information included in this progress report will feed into, and inform our overall opinion in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report issued at the 

year-end. This opinion will in turn be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) included in the Statement of Accounts and signed by the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. The report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 

 
• To monitor the activities of the Internal Audit service provider and measure performance against the plan; and 
• To consider a quarterly report detailing audit cov
[...]
rt 
 Term Creditors

Recycling credits had been 
included in creditors, however 
this is  a debtor balance at year 

 end.

 F  (170,000)  
2. Current Assets – Short Term 

 Debtors
 170,000  

Cumulative effect of 
 uncorrected misstatement

   0  
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee  25 September 2015 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

APPROVAL OF THE 2014-15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To approve the amended 2014-15 Statement of Accounts and to discuss and agree 

the letter of representation. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but is a legal and auditing requirement. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the 2014-15 Statement of Accounts is approved and, the letter of representation 

is discussed and agreed. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. It is a legal requirement under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 for 

the Statement of Accounts to be considered and approved no later than 30 
September. 

 
5. It is an auditing requirement under International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 

580 for the letter of representation to be discussed and agreed by those charged with 
governance. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (subject to audit) was certified by the Executive 

Director (Corporate Services) as the Council’s responsible financial officer and noted 
by this Committee on 26 June 2015.  

 
Considerations 

 
7. South Cambs Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of South Cambridgeshire District 

Council, began trading on 1 April 2014. As an independent but wholly owned 
subsidiary and in accordance with proper practices as set out in the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Practice; the Council has 
prepared group accounts to show the overall financial position and results of the 
District Council. For the purposes of these accounts transactions betwee
[...]
ement experts 
I agree with the findings of the experts engaged to evaluate the values of the Group and 
Council’s land and buildings and have adequately considered the qualifications of the experts in 
determining the amounts and disclosures included within the consolidated and council financial 
statements and the underlying accounting records. That I did not give or cause any instructions 
to be given to the experts with respect to the values or amounts derived in an attempt to bias 
their work, and that I am not otherwise aware of any matters that have had an effect on the 
independence or objectivity of the experts. 
I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Corporate Governance 
Committee of South Cambridgeshire District Council on 25 September 2015. 
Yours sincerely 
 
Alex Colyer 
Executive Director – Corporate Services 

Page 183



Page 184

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 25th September 2015 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
ANNUAL REVIEW OF POLICY & UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA  

 
Purpose 
 

1. To update on the use of RIPA powers in the last quarter, note the use of RIPA 
powers over the last year and conduct an annual review of the Council’s policy.  
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) AGREE that no further changes the Council’s RIPA policy are necessary at 
this time; 

 
(b) NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of 

surveillance powers in the last quarter and the annual summary of RIPA 
usage. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates covert investigations by a 

number of bodies, including local authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that 
individuals’ rights are protected while also ensuring that law enforcement and 
[...]
urpose 

Page 186



October 2014 – 
December 2014 

        0         0         0         n/a 

January 2015 – 
March 2015 

        0         0         0         n/a 

April 2015–June 
2015 

        0         0         0         n/a 

July 2015 – 
September 2015 

        0         0         0         n/a 

 
Implications 
 

15.  Financial No implications 
Legal Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance 

“lawful authority” for the purposes of the European Convention 
on Human Rights 

Staffing No implications 
Risk Management See comments under “Legal” 
Equality and 
Diversity 

See comments under “Legal” 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No adverse impact  
 

Climate Change No implications 
 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

16. None identified.  
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
17. This report proposed no further amendments at this time to the Council’s RIPA policy 

and updates the Committee on the Council’s use of RIPA powers in the last quarter, 
along with an overview of the last year.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
Annual Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner for 2014 to 2015 

 
Contact Officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 187



Page 188

This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
Corporate Policy & Procedures 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Intent: South Cambridgeshire District Council attaches 
a high value to the privacy of citizens. It will adhere to the letter and 
to the spirit of the Act and will comply with this policy. 
 

Page 189



Contents 
 
1 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 
2 Background ............................
[...]
 211



Appendix 1: LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS AND AUTHORISING 
LEVELS 
 
 
Jean Hunter      Chief Executive 
 
Alex Colyer      Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 
Mike Hill      Director (Health and Environmental Services)  
 
   
 
 
 
Senior Responsible Officer:   Alex Colyer, Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 
 
RIPA Monitoring Officer:     Fiona McMillan,  Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

Page 212



Appendix 2: RESOLUTION OF FULL COUNCIL 
 
On the Council considered the revised Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and 
resolved as follows:- 
 
To adopt the revised RIPA policy with effect from 22nd September 2011 
 
To amend the Scheme of Delegation for Officers in the Council Constitution to incorporate the changes 
needed to implement the revised RIPA policy. 
 
 

Page 213



Page 214

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Corporate Governance Committee 25 September 2015 
Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

 
Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function for the period 1 

April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to the Corporate Governance Committee is a 

requirement of the Council’s Investment and Borrowing Strategy. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Corporate Governance Committee note the creditable 

performance of the treasury management function. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed to ensure 

reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved by being a 
member of a benchmarking group and the Council compares favourably with the 
members of that group.   

 
 

Background 
 
5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 26 February 2015 

requires an annual report to be presented to Corporate Governance Comm
[...]
show that South Cambridgeshire achieved a return of 0.87% 
on combined investments (less than and more than 365 days) compared to 0.78% for 
its comparator group and 0.75% for the overall group. South Cambridgeshire was 
fourth in the comparator group of 13 other organisations and eleventh highest in the 
overall group of 48 other organisations.  
 

10. Money market funds fell into the lower quartile performance band during the financial 
period, this was addressed by the approval of an additional counterparty by the 

Page 216



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder at the meeting held 21 October 2014, the 
change is expected to produce an improvement in returns during 2015-16.Sums held 
in money market funds are essentially overnight deposits to facilitate short term cash 
flow requirements. 

 
11. The performance target is a greater return than average over a five-year rolling 

period. For 2014/15, a better than average return was achieved compared to the 
comparator group and to the overall group. Over the five-year period the target has 
been met. 
 

12. In March 2012, following the introduction of the Housing Revenue Account Self 
Financing regime, the Council acquired debt of £205 million. The full sum was 
borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board at an average fixed rate of 3.5% as 41 
individual loans with maturity dates between 2037 and 2057. 
 

13. The Council’s Borrowing and Investment Strategy states that the effective 
management and control of risk are the prime objectives of its treasury management 
activities. The specific risks in treasury management are: 

 
 

(a) credit and counterparty risk 
The risk of failure by a counterparty to meet its contractual obligations to pay 
interest and repay principal: the Council’s range of counterparties is restricted 
to UK banks, financial institutions approved by the Council and large building 
societies (all of which must have a satisfactory credit rating) and to public 
sector bodies. 
 

(b) liqu
[...]
r
ie

s 
re

ce
iv

ed

L
o

ca
l A

u
th

o
ri

ty
A

d
u

lt
 C

ar
e 

S
er

vi
ce

s
B

en
ef

it
s 

an
d

 
ta

x
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
an

d
 o

th
er

 
se

rv
ic

es

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
an

d
ch

ild
re

n
's

se
rv

ic
es

E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l
se

rv
ic

es
 a

n
d

 
p

u
b

lic
p

ro
te

ct
io

n

H
ig

h
w

ay
s

an
d

 t
ra

n
sp

o
rt

H
o

u
si

n
g

P
la

n
n

in
g

 a
n

d
 

d
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t

T
o

ta
l

S
ou

th
 C

am
bs

 D
C

0
4

1
1

3
1

4
10

24

D
ec

is
io

n
s 

m
ad

e

D
et

ai
le

d
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n

s 
ca

rr
ie

d
 o

u
t

L
o

ca
l A

u
th

o
ri

ty
U

p
h

el
d

N
o

t 
U

p
h

el
d

A
d

vi
ce

 g
iv

en
C

lo
se

d
 a

ft
er

 in
it

ia
l 

en
q

u
ir

ie
s

In
co

m
p

le
te

/In
va

lid
R

ef
er

re
d

 b
ac

k 
fo

r 
lo

ca
l r

es
o

lu
ti

o
n

T
o

ta
l

S
ou

th
 C

am
bs

 D
C

0
1

0
4

0
12

17

Page 223



Page 224

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16
	5 External Audit Results 2014-15
	6 External Audit Request for Letter of representation
	7 Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	Appx A Statment of Accounts
	Appx B Statement of Accounts 2014.15
	Appx C Statment of Accounts

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Annual Report and Policy Review
	RIPA Appx Policy 2015

	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-15
	10 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2015



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 25 September 2015 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman
Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Tom Bygott Roger Hall
David McCraith Bridget Smith
John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Caroline Ryba Head of Finance
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young
Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit
Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young

Councillors Anna Bradnam, Simon Edwards and Hazel Smith were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Andrew Fraser and Douglas de Lacey.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015-16

Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented this report which updated the 
Committee on the progress being made against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
Plan.

Responsive Repairs
Steve Crabtree assured the Committee that whilst the audit of the response repairs 
contract had identified ineffective monitoring arrangements, significant improvements had 
been made since then. The Committee noted that the contract provided better value for 
money when compared to the Council’s peers.

The Committee NOTED the progress against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
Plan.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2014-15

Mark Hodgson, External Auditor, presented external audit’s Audit Results Report for 
2014/15.

The Chairman thanked Mark Hodgson for including a definition of materiality and tolerable 
error in the report.

Business rates
The Executive Director explained that there had been two successful business rates 
appeals from purpose built doctors’ surgeries, which had been settled for a higher amount 
than expected. However, the Committee noted that the cost of any new appeals were 
likely to be less than those just settled, as they could not be backdated to before 2010. 
Mark Hodgson stated that he was satisfied with the controls put in place by the Council, 
which included receiving estimates from independent specialists on what the overall costs 
were likely to be. The Executive Director informed the Committee that the issue of appeals 
had been reflected in the strategic risk register for a number of years.

Misstatements
The Committee noted that external audit had identified an uncorrected misstatement 
within the draft financial statements as set out in their report. The Principal Accountant 
Financial and Systems explained that this would be corrected in future years, and was well 
below the agreed materiality threshold for 2014/15. Members concurred with officers not to 
adjust for this issue.

Mark Hodgson explained that £3,106,000 had been classified as a long term investment, 
when it should have been short term. This had been corrected.

Reserves
Mark Hodgson declared that the Council’s reserves were adequate to cover the budget 
gap identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, even if one assumed that none of 
the anticipated savings were able to be achieved. Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder, stated that he would be monitoring the Government’s policy on 
councils’ reserves and how this could affect this authority’s financial resilience.

Shared services
The Executive Director explained that from 2015/16 Ernst & Young would be appointing a 
single Audit Partner and Manager to cover the City, Huntingdonshire and South 
Cambridgeshire. It was expected that this would provide a joined-up approach across the 
shared services and so avoid duplication of effort.

Earlier deadlines for 2017/18
The Committee noted that the deadline for completing the accounts would be brought 
forward two months to the end of July for the 2017/18 accounts.

Mark Hodgson reported that the Council had prepared its financial statements adequately 
and had shown good governance over the financial statements process.

The Committee NOTED the report.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REQUEST FOR LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Committee NOTED the request for a letter of representation from External Audit.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15

The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to approve the 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts and agree the letter of representation.

The Committee unanimously APPROVED the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and 
AGREED the letter of representation from the Council.

The Chairman thanked the Executive Director, the Principal Accountant Financial and 
Systems and their colleagues for all their efforts in producing the accounts within the 
timescales and to such a high standard.

8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT AND 
POLICY REVIEW

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented this report, which invited the 
Committee to review the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy 
and to note the use of RIPA powers over the last year.

The Header of Legal and Democratic Services explained that the Council only used the 
RIPA powers as a last resort, preferring to use other methods of investigation. This 
explained why the RIPA powers had not been used at all during 2014/15.

The Committee 

NOTED the information contained in the report about the Council’s use of 
surveillance powers in the last quarter and the annual summary of RIPA 
usage.

AGREED that no further changes in the Council’s RIPA policy were necessary at this 
time.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report on the treasury 
management function for 2014/15.

Managing risk
In response to questioning the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that 
effective management and control of risk were the prime objectives of the Council’s 
treasury management strategy; the interest rate earned was secondary to this. 

Returns from South Cambs Limited
The 3.12% return on  one-to-five year investments was far higher than the average return 
compared to other authorities in the benchmarking club on treasury management, which 
was largely due to the interest charged on the loan to South Cambs Limited.

The Committee NOTED the creditable performance of the treasury management function.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2015

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced this item by highlighting the fact 
that the Government were consulting on a proposal to extend the jurisdiction of the Local 
Government Ombudsman to include parish councils.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015

The Committee noted that the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder received 
quarterly reports on complaints received by the Council.

Steve Crabtree agreed to look at the possibility of auditing the way in which the Council 
handled Freedom of Information Act requests.

The Committee NOTED the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2015.

11. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

The Chairman distributed a copy of a recent local news article, which described an 
accounting error made by a neighbouring authority. He mentioned that this highlighted the 
importance of accurate accounts and a comprehensive audit.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee agreed the following meeting dates:
 Friday 18 March 2016 at 9am
 Friday 24 June 2016 at 9am
 Friday 23 September 2016 at 9am

The Meeting ended at 10.15 a.m.


